
 
 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 27 April 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th January 2012.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

3. Quarterly Report of the Superintendent & Registrar  (Pages 7 - 28) 

4.  

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director, Resources 
 

5.  

 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources 
 
 

6.  

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and 
Corporate Director, Resources 
 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 April 2012 
 



 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chair), A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, 
J Hunter, O Johnson, J Nicholson, B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, P Ronan, J Hamilton, D Davidson, 
P Mole and M Wallace 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Contact: Lucy Stephenson Tel: 0191 383 6644 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Whickham Room, Civic 
Suite - Gateshead Council on Friday 27 January 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors O Temple. 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, P Ronan, D Davidson, P Mole and M Wallace 
 
Apologies: 
 
Durham County Council 

Councillors A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, J Hunter, O Johnson, J Nicholson, 
B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th September 2011.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
3 Quarterly Report of the Superintendant & Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar presented the report which provided Members with a 
quarterly update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy of report, 
see file of Minutes). 
 
With regards to performance it was reported that there were 414 cremations undertaken 
during the period 1 September 2011 to 31 December 2011, compared to 377 in the 
comparable period last year, an increase of 37.  
 
Further to discussions at the last meeting of the Crematorium Joint Committee an update 
was provided to Members on the Pre-Payment Cremation Bond. The Head of Finance 
(Financial Services) advised that the view of DCC Legal department indicated that any 
such scheme should not progress without full FSA registration. Reference was also made 
to queries from the Committee at the last meeting with regard to procedures on rescinding  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



decisions made by the Joint Committee. Sarah Grigor, Solicitor was in attendance to 
provide advice to the Committee on how  these issues need to be addressed.  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager proceeded to report upon the Green Flag Application 
for 2012. Members were presented with the proposed Management Plan for the site and 
details provided of where minimal investment would be required in the first year of 
application. A full copy of the management plan was appended to the report, which  
detailed the proposed works programme. 
 
In conclusion the Superintendant and Registrar provided an update on the future provision 
of memorial plaques. It was reported that following
[...]
 the overall operation of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1) That Members note the content of the report with regards to current 
performance; 

2) That Members note the current situation with regard to the Pre-Payment bond;  
the Committee delegate  responsibility for the monitoring of demographics, 
review of premium mark ups and suspension of bond issues to the Treasurer 
and Superintendant and Registrar. 

3) That Members note the current situation with regards to the Green Flag 
application. 

Page 2



4) That a report be considered at the next meeting of the Joint Committee on 
proposals for a Memorial plaque policy. 

 
4 Risk Register 2011/12 Update.  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) presented the report which updated Members of 
the Joint Committee on the current position with regards to the Risk Register of the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The register which was considered and approved by the Joint Committee on 30 September 
2011 had been reviewed, reassessed and updated in accordance with the Durham County 
Council methodology/approach to Risk Management. In line with the previous report, two 
risk registers have been prepared, separately identifying Service and Operational risks. 
 
It was reported that one new risk had been added to the Service Risk Register; Risk 18: 
Pre-payment of bond premium is not sufficient to cover future fees. A detailed assessment 
regarding the financial implications was included within Appendix 2.  
 
All other strategic risks were reported as having low Net Scores and there had been no 
changes to the scores following the review. These risks were also reported to be at 
tolerable levels. 
 
With regard to Service Risks only one operational risk has an outstanding action Risk 8: 
Slips, trips and falls. Training in respect of ladder-duties was scheduled to take place in 
February 2012, reducing the risk to a tolerable level. All other risks had remained 
unchanged and were all considered to be at tolerable levels. 
 
In conclusion the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the risk register would 
be kept up to date and reviewed by the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis. 
 
RESOLVED: that the content of the report be noted and the risk registers be kept up to 
date and reviewed on a half yearly basis. 
  
5 Financial Monitoring Report 2011/12: Spend to 31/12/11 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/12.  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) presented the report which set out details of 
income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2011 to 31 December 2011, together with the 
forecast outturn position for 2011/12, highlighting areas of over / underspend against 
revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
It was reported that the projected outturn was showing (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) as surplus of £311,811 at the year end 
against a budgeted surplus of £245,390 (before transfers to reserves and distribution of 
surpluses to the partner authorities), £66,421 more than budgeted position.  
 
Explanations of all significant variances were outlined within the report in relation to 
premises, supplies and services, agency and contracted, income and earmarked reserves.  
 

Page 3



Members were advised that there was an error within the report contained within the table 
at paragraph 5. It was noted that the distributable surplus should read as follows:- 
65% Durham County Council -  £107,178 
35% Gateshead Council -   £  57,712 
 
In conclusion the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised Mountsett Crematorium 
were in a healthy financial position and the report presented a positive outlook for the 
Crematorium. 
 
RESOLVED: that the content of the report be noted. 
 
6 Provision of Support Services 2012-2013  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) presented the report which sought approval 
[...]
tee at which point the budget for 2012/13 could be 
amended 
 
RESOLVED: that the budget proposals contained within the report were noted and 
approved. 
 
10 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit.  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) presented the report which updated members on 
the revisions to the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit ( for copy of 
report, see file of Minutes). 

 

Page 5



It was reported that the review in operation during 2011/12 had been updated and was 
attached to the report at Appendix 2. Members were informed that Mountsett Crematorium 
was to have an Internal Audit Inspection week commencing 6th February 2012. Further 
amendments / improvements to the current Audit Service would be reported to the Joint 
Committee as part of the Annual Audit. 
 
RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted, and agree that the Joint Committee 
are satisfied with the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit and therefore whether 
assurance can be placed on the work of this service. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with an update 
relating to performance and other operational matters. 

 
Performance Update: 
 
Number of Cremations: for the period 1 January 2012 to 31 March 2012 
 
2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 January 

2012 to 31 March 2012 inclusive, with comparative data in the same periods last year: 
 

 

 2010/2011 2011/2012 Change 

 QTR4 
[Jan-
March] 

QTR4 
[Jan-
March] 

 

JAN 133 126 - 7 

 

FEB 127 107 -20 

 

MARCH 109 116 +7 

 

TOTAL 369 349 -20 

 
     Gateshead   99 
     Durham  198  
     Outside Area   52 
     Total   349   

 
3. In summary there were 349 cremations undertaken during 1 January 2012 to 31 March 

2012, compared to 369 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 20.The total 
number of cremations to 31 March 2012 is 125
[...]
the lease costs for ten years. After the ten years an option to purchase an 
extension/renewal to the lease is available to the families at a cost. This renewal charge 
is currently set at £189.00 at Durham Crematorium with them currently having a 33% 
uptake in renewals. 

 
8. Below is a table highlighting the different charges set by neighbouring authorities along 

with the associated costs for a renewal of the plaques: 
 

 Memorial cost (inc VAT) Renewal 10 years 

Gateshead £354.00 NA. 

Newcastle £248.00 £136.50 

South Tyneside £328.00 £219.00 

North Tyneside £228.00 NA 

Darlington £330.00 £180.00 

Middlesbrough £364.17 NA 

York £330.00 £260.00 

Durham £379.60 £189.00 

 
 

9. These costs indicate that the majority of neighbouring authorities charge approximately 
half the total cost of a plaque for the 10 year renewal period. Several other authorities 
also have the option to re-new after a 5 year period. 
 
 

Page 8



10. It is therefore proposed that we continue with the scheme and before the expiry of the 
lease period, a renewal invitation will be forwarded to the person who made application 
for the lease of the memorial, or to such person to whom the lease has been assigned. A 
charge is set that is approximately 50% of the full cost of the purchase price of a new 
plaque when renewal is required subject to annual increases. 

 
11. If the lease is not renewed within the given time scale, the Crematorium Joint Committee 

will contact the family again to inform them that the plaque will be removed and stored. 
Then we would write to the again to let them know that the plaque would be stored for a 
period of 6 months for collection in order that families who may wish to collect these can 
be entitled to do so. If they are not collected after this time then the plaques may be 
disposed of or recycled. This will then free up a space on the wall in order that another 
plaque may be sited. 
 
Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 

12. As some Members
[...]
 costs can be seen in Appendix 2. 
 

27. Progress has also been made with regards to consultation with colleague in the Fire 
Authority to prepare a full fire risk assessment. An inspection was carried out on 3 April 
2012 and has identified some deficiencies of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005.I am currently in discussion with our Health and Safety Section to rectify these 
deficiencies again any premises related issues arising from the inspection will be 
factored into the Asset Management Plan. 

 
Page 10



28. A copy of the Fire Safety Audit can be seen in Appendix 3. 
 

29.  As highlighted above, the Service Asset Management Plan is not finalised. This delay is 
as a result of the additional works requirements identified in paragraphs 25 and 27) 
along with the absence of the Superintendant & Registrar due to sickness. A full report 
will be presented at the AGM in June. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 

 
29. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee consider and agree:- 

 

• The content of this report with regards to current performance of the crematorium. 

• The current situation with regards to the sale of Memorial Plaques. 

• The proposal to charge approximately 50% of the full cost of the purchase price of a 
new plaque when renewal is required subject to annual increases. 

• To store plaques if not renewed in order that families can collect these. 

• The current situation with regards to the Superintendant and Registrar. 

• The current situation with regards to the Pre-Payment bond and progress working 
with DCC legal team 

• The current situation with regards to the Green Flag Judging. 

• The current situation with regards to the Recycling of Metals Scheme and to seek 
nominations from Members for future Local or National death related charities. 

• Note the current quotes now received with regards to the Service Asset Management 
Plan and agree to the internal decoration and the replacement of windows to staff 
room which are long overdue. 

• That Members note the current situation with regards to the Accessibility Audit and 
associated costs of required works and agree to these works being carried out over 
the coming years and subject to budget provisions. 

• That Members note the current situation with regards to the Fire Safety Audit. 
 
 

Contact:     Graham Harrison, 01207 218816  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
Finance  
As identified in the report. 
 
Staffing 
 
There are no implications 
 
Risk 
 
There are no implications 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
There are no implications 
 
Accommodation 
 
There are no implications 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no implications 
 
Human Rights 
 
There are no implications 
 
Consultation 
 
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the report in 
advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
Procurement 
 
There are no implications 
 
Disability Discrimination Act 
 
There are no implications 
 
Legal Implications 
 
As outlined in the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 12



Appendix 2:  Accessibility Audit Report Recommendations 

 
 
Authority: Durham County Council 
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING AUDIT 
UPRN: 40037S01 
MOUNTSETT CREMATORIUM 
 
ACCESSIBILITY AUDIT OF THE PROPERTY SITUATED AND KNOWN AS 
MOUNTSETT CREMATORIUM AS AT 07/04/2011 
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  As instructed by Durham County Council we have inspected the above property with a 
 view to assessing the general accessibility of the building. 
 
2.  INSPECTION 
 
2.1  Our inspection was carried out on 07/04/2011 and included those parts of the building to 
 which the Client specified 
 
3.  SCOPE OF SURVEY 
 
3.1  Our inspection will comprise a visual assessment of the premises in t
[...]
 
6. The current system of emergency lighting (hand lamps) should be tested 

monthly to ensure their correct operation. Details of these tests should be 
maintained in a fire safety logbook. 

 
 

 

Page 27



ARTICLE 21 - TRAINING 
 

7. Staff training on emergency procedures and other fire safety training should 
be undertaken at appropriate intervals ensuring all staff receive suitable and 
sufficient training. Records for this training should be kept up to date and 
should include the following details: - 

 
a)      the date of instruction 
b) the duration 
c) name of the person receiving the instruction 
d) the nature of the instruction and / or, drill; and 
e) names of persons giving the instruction.  

  
 Signed 

 
 
Ian Cockburn     
Fire Safety Section 

Page 28



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

27 April 2012 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Provisional 
Outturn as at 31 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; and Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2011 to 31 March 2012, together with the provisional outturn position for 2011/12, 
highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  
 

2. The report also sets out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 
April 2011 and the position at 31 March 2012, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn. 

 

Background 

3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 
Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared by the 
Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the 
year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideratio
[...]
 (29,215) 

Cremator Reserve (279,239) (139,363) 0 (418,602) 

Total (293,454) (154,363) 0 (447,817) 

 
Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and Forecast Outturn 
 
6. As can be seen above, the provisional outturn is showing a surplus (before transfers to 

reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities) of £319,253 at the year 
end against a budgeted surplus of £244,890 (before transfers to reserves and 
distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities), £74,363 more than the budgeted 
position.  
 

7. This compares with the previously forecast position of an additional surplus of £66,921 
at year end and therefore reflects an improvement of £7,442. The reason for this is 
mainly two fold, Income being £25,689 better than previously forecast and employee 
costs increasing by £17,868. 

 
 

Page 30



8. The following section outlines the reasons for any significant variances by subjective 
analysis area: 

 
8.1 Employees 

The provisional outturn shows a net £11,914 overspend on budget. This over spend 
follows a review of the Crematorium Assistant’s terms and conditions resulting in 
additional employee costs to the Crematorium of £17,868 ( of which £8935 relates to 
2010/11).This over spend is however slightly reduced by the (£5,954) under spend 
relative to revised working patterns not reflected in the 2011/12 budget. 
 

8.2 Premises 

The provisional outturn highlights an (£11,884) under spend in relation to premises 
expenditure. The main variances to budget are detailed below: 
 

• As previously reported, the (£6,000) budget in relation to Water Seepage Repairs 
has not been required during 2011/12.  

 

• General Repairs and Maintenance have under spent by (5,536)  
 

• Utility costs of Gas, Electricity and Water have under spent by (£348) 
 

8.3 Supplies and Services  

The (£2,561) under spend on supplies and services expenditure is mainly due to the 
following reasons:  
 

• The Wesley Music Syste
[...]
As such, the minor governance and 
internal control weaknesses identified have been classified as follows: 
 

• 1 issue at low classification  

• 2 Issues at advisory classification 
 
6. Whilst the classifications above indicate that the actions required to address the minor 

weakness identified during the review are considered desirable, to strengthen the 
system of internal control these have been incorporated into an action plan with a 
number of such actions already implemented. 

 
7. The action plan fully addresses the issues identified in the Internal Audit Report and the 

current position is set out below for Members information. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 93



• Recommendation 01 
 
Requests should be sent to ‘Neighbourhood Services Debtors’ email address to 
improve the timeliness of raising invoices 
 
This action has been implemented.  Invoices were sent immediately following receipt 
of the Internal Audit report recommendation via the ‘Neighbourhood Services Debtors’ 
email address, allowing Business Support to raise invoices within 5 working days thus 
realising the PI target  
 
Recommendation 02 
 
Payment Vouchers for medical referees should be sent to creditors for 
processing to improve the efficiency of the system. 
 
As recommended in the Internal Audit Report, the Medical Referees are now sent 
direct to Creditors via payment vouchers. With the introduction, however of a `No 
Purchase Order No Pay` policy and in order to harmonise the Medical referees 
payment process in line with the Central Durham Crematorium, it is proposed that all 
medical referees will be paid via the DCC payroll system from 1st June 2012. 

 
The Assistant Superintendant & Registrar has contacted the medical referees via 
letter to advise of the payment changes during April 2012. 

 

• Recommendation 03 
 
Staff should be notified of the need to code Book of Remembrance Income for 
VAT. In addition, adjustments should be made to ensure all Book of 
Remembrance income already receipted correctly accounts for VAT  
 

The error identified was as a result of the parameters within the cash receipting 
system for this payment type being set to a default `Exempt VAT` status. 
 
DCC Business Support Service staff receipt income via the Paying Book and 
Summary of Income sheets which breakdown the various types of income. These 
sheets have now been amended to clearly state the Income code and VAT status 
attached to each element of income. A further summary has been included at the 
bottom of the Summary of Income sheets to split out the GROSS, VAT and NET 
Income.  
 
In addition an extract from the Bereavement Services fees and charges schedule 
(attached at Appendix 2) which clearly identifies the VAT status of each income 
element along with a brief guidance statement (attached at Appendix 3) has been 
distributed to all relevant Business Support staff by the Principal Accountant.   

 
A monthly reconciliation will also be undertaken by Neighbourhoods Finance to 
ensure that the VAT element has been coded correctly. 
 
 

Page 94



8. The action plan identified above further indicates the level of commitment of Joint 
Committee in ensuring that all systems of internal control are as robust as possible.  

  
Recommendations 
 
9. It is recommended that: 
 

•  Members of the Joint Committee note the Internal Control requirements and the 
action plan contents, both implemented and required with regards to addressing the 
Internal Audit recommendations  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
2011/2012 Annual Audit Report and Audit Opinion  

 

Contact(s): Paul Darby 03000 261930,  
                     Jo McMahon 03000 261968 

Page 95



 

Appendix 1:  Implications  
 

Finance 
 

There are no Finance implications associated with this report. 
 

Staffing 
 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 

Risk 

Addressing the recommendations arising from the Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012 
will ensure t

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee Room 1A - 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 27 April 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Nicholson and B Stephens 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors P Ronan and D Davidson 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from (Durham County Council) Councillor(s) 
J Docherty, M Hodgson, J Hunter, O Johnson and J Wilson. (Gateshead Council) 
Councillor(s) K Dodds, M Ord, P Mole and M Wallace. 
 
 
1 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2012 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
3 Quarterly Report of the Superintendent & Registrar  
 
The Committee received a report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 
which provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
With regards to performance it was reported that there were 349 cremations undertaken 
during 1 January 2012 to 31 March 2012, compared to 369 in the comparable period last 
year, a decrease of 20. However the total number of cremations to 31 March 2012 showed 
an increase of 5.89% to that of the previous year. 
 
With regard to the take up of memorial plaques it was reported that during quarter 4 the 
total sale of plaques was now 4, with further interest from customers noted.  
 
Further to discussions relating to the development of procedures and policies and logistics 
for the overall operation of the scheme, the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 



following detailed work to look at schemes in place across neighbouring authorities it was 
recognised that the majority of those authorities who offered a renewal scheme, charged 
half of the total cost of a plaque for a ten year renewal period. It was therefore proposed 
that renewal should be offered, and the charge set at approximately 50% of the full cost of 
the purchase price. Further details were then reported with regard to storage and 
disposition of plaques which were not renewed. 
 
At this point Councillor Temple referred to discussions at the previous meeting regarding 
the policy for renewal of memorial plaques. Members unanimously agreed that the policy 
as outlined within the report adequately met those concerns as raised at the last meeting. 
Councillor Bainbridge commented that he was pleased to see that once the 10 year lease 
had expired, an extension period for renewal would be permitted. 
 
Councillor Temple added that he was also pleased to see that a clear policy was now in 
place. 
 
Moving on to operational matters, the Bereavement Services Manager reported on staffing 
and the current situation with regard to the Superintendent and Registrar. 
 
Further details were also provided with regard to additional payment which had been made 
as a result of a review of the Crematorium Assistant’s terms and conditions.  
 
Information was also provided in relation to the progress against FSA registration for the 
provision of pre-payment cremation bonds, the Green Flag application and recycling of 
metals scheme. 
 
With regards to surplus generated from the recycling of metals scheme, it was noted that 
nominations were sought for a charity for surplus to be distributed to. It was noted that as 
Saltwell Crematorium had not as yet joined the recycling scheme it was suggested that the 
Crematorium Joint Committee nominate Willowburn Hospice. Councillor Temple sought 
agreement from members for this charitable organisation to be nominated. Members 
unanimously agreed that Willowburn Hospice be nominated. 
 
Following discussions at the previous meeting the Bereavement Services Manager went on 
to provide an update on the development of the service asset management plan. He 
advised that a full report would be presented at the AGM scheduled to be held in June.  
 
Councillor Ronan queried how long the works identified within the plan were expected to 
take to complete. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that the plan covered a 4 
year period, and some of the works identified had already been actioned. The Head of 
Finance (Financial Services) advised that the full plan including costings and timetable for 
actions would be considered in full at the next meeting of the joint committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 

• That the the content of this report with regards to current performance of the 
crematorium be noted along with; 

• The current situation with regards to the sale of Memorial Plaques. 

• The proposal to charge approximately 50% of the full cost of the purchase price 
of a new plaque when renewal is required subject to annual increases. 



• To store plaques if not renewed in order that families can collect these. 

• The current situation with regards to the Superintendant and Registrar. 

• The current situation with regards to the Pre-Payment bond and progress 
working with DCC legal team 

• The current situation with regards to the Green Flag Judging. 

• The current situation with regards to the Recycling of Metals Scheme and to 
seek nominations from Members for future Local or National death related 
charities. 

• Note the current quotes now received with regards to the Service Asset 
Management Plan and agree to the internal decoration and the replacement of 
windows to staff room which are long overdue. 

• That Members note the current situation with regards to the Accessibility Audit 
and associated costs of required works and agree to these works being carried 
out over the coming years and subject to budget provisions. 

• That Members note the current situation with regards to the Fire Safety Audit. 
 
4 Financial Monitoring Report 2011/12: Provisional Outturn - Revenue and 
Capital  
 
The committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out 
details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 together 
with, the provisional outturn position for 2011/12, highlighting areas of over / underspend 
against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
It was reported that the provisional outturn was showing a surplus (before transfers to 
reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities) of £319,253 at the year 
end against a budgeted surplus to the partner authorities), £76,363 more than the 
budgeted position. 
 
This compares with the previous forecast position of an additional surplus of £66,921 at 
year end and therefore reflects an improvement of £7,442. The reason for this is mainly 
two fold, income being £25,689 better than previously forecast and employee costs 
increasing by £17,868. 
 
Explantions of variances were provided within the report and reflected those reported at the 
previous meeting in January 2012. 
 
Paul Darby, Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that the figures presented may 
change slightly once the closure of the accounts had taken place, however this was 
expected to be minimal. 
 
Councillor Temple at that point thanked all of the finance staff who were involved in 
preparing the accounts for consideration at this meeting. 
 
Resolved:  

• That Members note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12. 
 
 



5 Annual Internal Audit Report  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Resources, which  summarised 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit  during 2011/2012 and provided an independent 
opinion on the assurance of the effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control environment 
(for copy of report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The report further included the revised internal audit charter which had been changed to 
include a more risk based approach to the audit. 
 
The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk went on to provide a summary of the audit work 
undertaken and assurance work, further detailing the Annual Audit Plan 2012/13 work 
which was being undertaken in preparation for next year including planned audit days and 
timetabling. 
 
Moving on to discuss Corporate Governance checklist the Manager of Internal Audit and 
Risk advised that the internal audit had concluded that appropriate Corporate Governance  
arrangements were in place and working effectively. 
 
The report further detailed key areas for opinion and assurances provided against each. In 
conclusion the Internal Audit Manager reported that the Joint Committee had a sound 
system of internal control and based upon the work undertaken a substantial assurance 
opinion was given. 
 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion provided on 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the Joint Committee’s control 
environment for the year 2011/2012 be noted.  

(ii) That the revised Internal Audit Charter and programme of work for the year 
2012/2013 be approved.  

 
6 Response to the 2011/12 Internal Audit report  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee (for copy of 
report, see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Financial Services presented the report which provided a response to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee Internal Audit Report for 2011/2012. 
 
The Internal Audit Report had provided Substantial Assurance on the Joint Committee’s 
systems of internal control highlighting only very minor weaknesses which have resulted in 
some system objectives being put at risk. 
 
The three recommendations made by Internal Audit were as follows:- 

• Requests should be sent to ‘Neighbourhood Services Debtors’ email address to 
improve the timeliness of raising invoices. 

• Payment vouchers for medical referees should be sent to creditors for processing to 
improve the efficiency of the system. 



• Staff should be notified of the need to code Book of Remembrance Income for VAT. 
In addition, adjustments should be made to ensure all Book of Remembrance 
income already receipted correctly accounts for VAT. 

 
Some of the above actions had already been implemented and the action plan further 
indicated the Joint Committee’s level of commitment in ensuring all systems of internal 
control were as robust as possible.  

 
Resolved: That the Internal Control requirements and the action plan contents, both 
implemented and required with regards to addressing the Internal Audit recommendation 
be noted.  
 
 
 
 


